Re
ce
nt
 P
at
en
ts
on

and fibroblast-like synoviocytes, which in turn provoke the
migration of CXCR3 expressing cells [12, 22]. The C-C
chemokine Receptor type 2 and 5 (CCR2, 5), which are ex-
pressed by a variety of inflammatory cells including mono-
cytes/ macrophages, T and B cells as well as DCs, also play
an important role in RA inflammation. Furthermore, CCR5
gene polymorphism can affect RA incidence and disease
phenotype [11, 12, 16, 21, 23-25]. The most principal ligand
of CCR2 is C-C motif chemokine Ligand 2/ Monocyte
Chemoattractant Protein 1 (CCL2/MCP-1), which is pro-
duced essentially by monocytes/ macrophages and plays a
critical role in synovial angiogenesis and inflammatory cells
recruitment [12, 13, 21, 26].
 Along with the Disease-Modifying Anti-Rheumatic
Drugs (DMARDs) such as Methotrexate (MTX) patented
WO2016067024 (2016) [27], Sulfasalazine (SSZ) patented
WO2019101903 (2019) [28], Hydroxychloroquine (HCQ)
patented WO2019165337 (2019) [29] and Leflunomide pat-
ented WO2014096464 (2014) [30], which are the choice
medications in RA treatment for controlling the progression
and complications of the disease, the Non-Steroidal Anti-
Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs) such as Diclofenac patented
US20170319484 (2017) [31], Piroxicam patented
US20140371211 (2014) [32], Celecoxib patented
WO2016196085 (2016) [33] and Naproxen patented
WO2017062027 (2017) [34], corticosteroids such as Predni-
solone (PRD) patented US20130143853 (2013) [35] and
Dexamethasone patented US20190183907 (2019) [36] as
well as biologic response modifiers are used in this disease.
In spite of the anti-inflammatory effects of all these thera-
pies, some patients show an inadequate response to these
conventional drugs. On the other side, they have extensive